Attachment C



This page intentionally left blank.



. AMENDMENT NO. §
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Biggs
Cardosa Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on July
22, 2009 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide project management, preliminary engineering and
reports, and final design (hereinafter, “services”) for the Nacimiento Lake Drive Bridge
Replacement Project at San Antonio River, County Bridge No. 449, State Bridge No. 44C-009
(hereinafter, “Project”) through December 31, 2010 for an amount not to exceed $646,270; and

_WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 27, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1”) to extend the term for two (2) additional years through December 31, 2012
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 6, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 27, including Exhibit A-1 ~ Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend the term for nine
(9) additional months through September 30, 2013 and to increase the amount by $168,810 which
resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $815 ,080; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 30, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 37, including Exhibit A-2) to extend the term for three (3) additional years
through September 30, 2016 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 18, 2016 (hereinafter.
“Amendment No. 47) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through September 30, 2017
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, ninety-five percent (95%) of the Agreement services for the Project have been
completed; and

WHEREAS, the County has identified a super elevation change to the design of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow evaluation by the CONTRACTOR to comply
with the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) standard
requirements for the Project; and

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, [nc.
Nacimiento Lake Drive Bridge Replacement
RMA — Public Works
Term: February 9, 2009 - September 30, 2018
Not to Exceed: $815,080




WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to September 30, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 5,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from February 9, 2009 to September 30, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

The Schedule referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions, and as updated in Exhibit A-2 of Amendment No. 3 of this Agreement, is hereby
amended to extend through September 30, 2018, to conform to the amended term of the
Agreement. ‘

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West Alisal
Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling Place,
South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 5.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Nacimiento Lake Drive Bridge Replacement
RMA — Public Works
Term: February 9, 2009 — September 30, 2018
Not to Excead: $815,080




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COou CONTRACTOR#*
By: ; Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc,

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contraptor® Buspess Name

Date: 729"/, ) By:

(Signatugy’of Chair, President or Vice Pisi

Its:  grepPwer A, Bunsd [ PoesinuT
(Print Name and Title)

Date: Ql22fV7

By: d

(Signature,of Secretary, Asst. Seeretary, CFO,
Treasurer of Assl, Treasurer)

Approved as to
Office of the C

By: Tts: HMARX A. CARDESA /Secreay

(Print Name and Title)

?(y Grace Perry /
Depuity County Counsel

Date: 9 /){//7’- Date: Q /z2/v7

Approved as to Fiscagtjovijlm
By: A

Ayd':’t"(')fi’,/C rtroller

Date: }127"’ I q

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California
Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation {LLC), the full legal name of
the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who
has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual
capacily, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or
Amendment to said Agreement,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Nacimiento Lake Drive Bridge Replacement
RMA — Public Works
Term: February 9, 2000 - September 30, 2018
Not to Exceed: $815,080




Client#: 31 BIGGSCARD

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Taazoty

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: H the certificata holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endersement. A statement on this certificate dops not confer rights to the
certificate hokder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUGER ] RS Alison Muller
Dealey, Renton & Associates TaNE, ey, 510 465-3090 L U8 Noy: 510 4522193
P. 0, Box 12875 gnﬁ‘ﬂmgn. amuller@dealeyrenton.com
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE NAKC #
510 465-3090 wsurer 4 : Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674
NSURED msurer g ; 1ravelers Indemnity Co. of Conn 25682
Biggs Cardosa Assoclates, Inc. msurer ¢ ; XL Specialty Insurance Co. 37885
865 The Alameda WSURER D :
San Jose, CA 95126 WSURERE ;
INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 13 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE ULISTED BELOW HAVE BEENISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM QR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Y] TYPE OF INSURANCE &WEBLW . POLICY NUMSER | o ) | e | Leas
A | X[ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y |6802H141284 109/01/2017 | 09/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000
| comssoe | X] oceur PR O N Once) | 1,000,000
| MED EXP (Any ona person] | 510,000
| PERSONAL & ADV iNaURY | $1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
|| poucy L—EI ‘F;ggf [:] LOG PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 32,000,000
OTHER: . '
B | AUTOMOBILE LABXITY Y | Y | BA4855L513 09/01/2017 | 09/04/2018 SEMBINED SINGLELIMT 1 4 000,000
X| ANy AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per persor) | §
|| Aomnen SCHEQULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
| X| Hireo AuToS P St R TG IAGE ¥
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB | ¥ | ocoun CUPT1TTY078 10112017 09/01/2018 EAcH OGCURRENCE 58,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAMS-MADE rs AGGREGATE $8,000,000
oeo.| | merenmions s
A | WORKERS CONPENSATION vl | Y |uB4sE30244 03/01/2017] 090172018 X ERyre [ [
A @%%%wm%gswwsm NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 31,000,000
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
DL AP TION OF DPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY L | $1,000,000
€ |Professional DPR9911745 3/01/2017|03/01/2018 $3,000,000 per Claim
Liability $5,000,000 Annl Aggr.
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS ! VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be sitached N more space i required)

Project: Peachtree Road Bridge Replacement & Nacimiento Lake Drive Bridge Replacement. The County of
Monterey, its agents, officers and employees are Additional Insureds to General and Automobile Liability per
policy form wording. Insurance is primary per policy form.

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED WM
Contracts/Purchasing Department ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
saﬁnas, CA 93901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

I SR
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 aof{ The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#52087308/M2087739 AZM




Policy Number: 6802H141284

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1.

CG D3 810915

The following is added to SECTION Il - WHO 1S
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"written contract requiring insurance"” to include as
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a, Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury®,
"property damage® or "personal injury*; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage Is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work” to which the “written contract
requiring insurance” applies, or in connection
with premises owned by or rented to you,

The person or organization does not qualify as an
additional insured:

c. With respect to the independent acts or omis-
sions of such person or organization; or

d. For "bodily injury”, "property damage” or "per-
sonal injury” for which such person or organi-
zation has assumed liablity in a contract or
agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

e. This insurance does not apply on any basls to
any person or organization for which cover-
age as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

f. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any “professional
services".

g. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of the
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations ex-
ceed the limlts of iiability required by the "writ-
ten contract requiring insurance”, the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured shall
be limited to the limits of liability required by
that “written contract requiring insurance”.
This endorsement does not increase the lim-

© 2015 The Traveters Indemnity Company. All ights reserved.

its of insurance described in Section Il - Lim-
its Of Insurance.,

h. This insurance does not apply to "bodily inju-
ry" or "property damage” caused by "your
wark” and included in the ‘“products-
complated operations hazard" unless the
"written contract requiring Ihsurance” specifi-
cally requires you to provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured ap-
plies only to such "bodily injury” or "property
damage” that occurs before the end of the pe-
riod of time for which the "written contract re-
quiring insurance” requires you to pravide
such coverage or the end of the policy period,
whichever is earlier.

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-

TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
Is excess over any valid and collectible other in-
surance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the addi-
tional insured for a loss we cover. Howaver, if you
specifically agree in the "written contract requiring
insurance” that this insurance provided to the ad-
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must
apply on a primary basis ot a ptimary and non-
contributory basis, this insurance Is primary to
other insurance available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organizations as a
named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with the other insurance, provided that:
{1) The "bodily injury” or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and
{2) The "personal Injury” for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have signed that "written contract requir-
ing insurance®. But this insurance provided to the
additiona! insured still is excess over valid and

Page 1 of 2

Includes the copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission




Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

collectible other insurance, whether primary, ex-
cess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when that per-
son or organization is an additional insured under
any other insurance.

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Agalnst Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI-
ABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage” or "personal injury” arising out of "your
work” performed by you, or on your behalf, done
under a “written contract requiring insurance” with
that person or organization. We walve this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the "written confract requirng Insurance” with

@ 2015 The Traveters Indemnity Company. All righls reserved.

such person or organization signed by you be-
fore, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury”
offense is committed.

The following definition is added to the DEFINI-
TIONS Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means that
part of any written contract under which you are
required to include a person or organization as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part, provid-
ed that the "bodily injury" and "property damage”
occurs and the "personal injury” is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is in ef-
fect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CGD3810915

Includes the copyrighted material of nsurance Services Office, Inc., with lis permission




COMMERCIAL AUTO
POLICY NUMBER: BA4955L513

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided by the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by this endorsement.
SCHEDULED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

Courty of Monterey SCHEDULE NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSONS OR
Contracts/Purchasing Department ORGANIZATIONS CONT: The County of Monterey, its agents,
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Fioor officers and employees are Additional Insured,
Salinas, CA 93901
PROVISIONS
A. The following is added to Paragraph ¢. in A. 1., B. The following is added to Paragraph 6. Other

CAT4420409

Who I8 An insured, of SECTION H-LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

Any person of organization shown above who is
required under a written contract or agreement
between you and that person or organization, that
is signed and execuled by you before the “bodily
injury” or "property damage”™ occurs and that is in
effect during the policy period, to be named as an
additicnal insured is an "insured" for Liability Cov-
erage, but only for damages to which this insur-
ance applies and only to the extent that person or
organization qualifies as an "insured” under the
Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section
I

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, inc,

Insurance, in B. General Conditions of SEC-
TION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Regardiess of the provisions of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, if
the scheduled person or organization shown
above has other insurance under which it is the
first named insured and that insurance also ap-
plies, then this insurance is primary to and non-
contributory with thal other insurance when the
written contract or agreement between you and
that scheduled person or organization, that is
signed and executed by you before the "bodily in-
Jury" or "property damage” occurs and that is in
effect during the policy period, requires this insur-
ance o be primary and non-contibutory.

Page 1 of 1




BA4055615613

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement madifies insurance pravided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE — This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisians of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is exciuded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsemant and the rest of your policy carefully to datermine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A
B.
C.

D.

a

CAT42002 15

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — INCREASED
LIMITS

TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY
HIRED AUTQ PHYSICAL DAMAGE

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily Injury* or
"property damage” occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, o be named as an addi-
tional insured is an "insured” for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insired"
under the Who (s An Insured provision confained
in Section I,

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added. to Paragraph A.1.,
Whe Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An “employee” of yours is an "insured" while
operating a covered "auto” hired or rented
under a contract or agreement in an "em-
ployee's® name, with your permission, while

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes copyrighted malerial of Insurance Services Office, Inc, with Hs permission.

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT —INCREASED LIMIT

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS
PERSONAL PROPERTY

AIRBAGS

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

performing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b, in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV ~ BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ered "autos” you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or bomrow; and

{2) Any covered "auto” hired or rented by
your "employee™ under a contract in
an “employee's” name, with your
permission, while performing duties
related fo the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto” that is leased, hired,
rented or borowed with a driver is not a
covered auto”,

EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

. Page10f3




COMMERCIAL AUTO

Pags 2 of 3

Any "employee™ of yours is an *insured” while us-
ing a covared "auto” you don't own, hire or bomow
in your business or your personal affairs.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of
SECTION li - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an “accident”
wa cover. We do nol have to fumish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of
SECTION Nl - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incusred by the
“insured” at our request, inciuding actual
loss of eamings up fo $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SEC-
TION | -~ COVERED AUTOS:

1. "Trailers" with a load capacity of 3,000
pourds or less designed primarily for trave!
on public roads,

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The foliowing is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extenslons, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos” are covered "autos” for Covered
Autos Liability Coverage but not covered “autos®
for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy
also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an
owned "auto”, then the Physical Damage Cover-
age s extended to "autos” that you hire, rent or
bormow subject to the following;

(1) The most we will pay for “loss® to any one
"ayto” that you hire, rent or borrow Is the
lesser of!

{a) $50,000; -

(b) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property as of the time of the
"loss"; or

(c) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property with other
property of fike kind and quality,

€ 2015 The Travelers indemnity Company. Al rights reserved.

{2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition wil be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss",

(3) If a repair or replacement results in betier
than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the
amount of betterment.

{4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical
Damage deductible applicable to any owned
covered "auto”,

{5) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:
{a) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-

rowed with a driver; or
{b) Any "auto” that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed from your "empioyea”.

. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION

EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph Ad.a, Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
erad "auto” of the privale passenger type.

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT ~ INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph €.1.b. of SECTION lil - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deduct-
ble, of SECTION Nl - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a coversd "auto” will appln!. fo
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The followlng is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION il ~ PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property Caverage

We will pay up fo $400 for "loss" to westing ap-
parel and other personal property which Is:

{1) Owned by an "insured*; and
{2) In or on your covered “auto”,

This coverage only applies in the event of a toial
theft of your covered "auto®,

No deductibles apply to Personal Property cover-
age.

CAT4200215

includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc. with lis parmission.




CAT42002 15

K. AIRBAGS

The foliowing is added to Paragraph B.3., Ex¢lu-
slons, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "oss" to one or

more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that in-

flate due to a cause cther than a cause of "loss”

set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.l.c., but

only:

a. If that "auto" is a covered “auto” for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranly; and

€. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any

one "loss”,

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-

age Extensions, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private
Passonger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss” to a covered "auto” of
the private passenger type shown in the Schedule
or Declarations for which Physical Damage Cov-

erage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount .

due on the lease or toan for such covered "auto®
less the following:

(1) The amount pald under the Physlcal Damage
Coverage Section of the policy for that "aute";
and

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2} Any:

(a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the
time of the "loss"™;

{b) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abrormal wear
and tear or high mileage;

{c) Security deposits not retumed by tha les-
sor;

{d} Costs for extended warranties, Credit Lifa
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
insurance purchased with the ioan or
lease; and

{e) Camy-over balances from previous loans
or leases. -

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Agalnst Others To Us,
of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract exe-
cuted prior to any “accident® or *loss®, pro-
vided that the "accident” or "loss” arises out of
the operations contemplated by such con-
tract, The walver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

Page 3of 3

Includes copyrighted matesial of Insurance Services Office, Ing. with its permission,




Bigys Cardosa Associates, Inc.

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 98 03 76 {00} -

POLICY NUMBER: UB4J530244

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees white engaged
in the work described in the Schedule,

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be

% of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization: Job Description:

County of Monterey
Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

DATE OF ISSUE; 99/01/2017




This page intentionally left blank.





